#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM413746

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Easy Spirit LLC		01/26/2017	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The CIT Group/Commercial Services, Inc.
Street Address:	11 West 42nd Street
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10036
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86303877	360MEMORY
Serial Number:	86964500	DREAMFLEX
Registration Number:	2407374	E
Registration Number:	3534063	E
Serial Number:	86128260	E
Serial Number:	86366873	E+
Registration Number:	4215363	E360
Registration Number:	4525761	E 360
Registration Number:	2354092	EASYSPIRIT
Registration Number:	1467448	EASY SPIRIT
Registration Number:	2061593	EASY SPIRIT
Registration Number:	2276352	EASY SPIRIT ANTI-GRAVITY
Registration Number:	2269779	EASY SPIRIT SLIPPERS
Registration Number:	3091586	EASY WEATHER
Registration Number:	4516144	EXPLORE 24
Registration Number:	4515822	EXPLORE24
Serial Number:	86964475	SPA EASY SPIRIT
Registration Number:	2061568	SPA EASY SPIRIT
Serial Number:	87189423	EASY SPIRIT
		TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005973 FRAME: 0387** 900392729

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4505161	TRAVELTIME
Registration Number:	4505160	TRAVELTIME FAMILY
Registration Number:	4505157	TRAVELTIME FAMILY
Registration Number:	3914642	TRUESPIRIT
Serial Number:	86964523	TRUE SPIRIT
Registration Number:	4505162	TRAVELTIME

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2156894934

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 215-979-1191

Email: nkmclaughlin@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: Nicole K. McLaughlin, Duane Morris LLP

Address Line 1: 30 South 17th Street

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-4196

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	K0927-00299
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicole K. McLaughlin, Esquire
SIGNATURE:	/Nicole K. McLaughlin/
DATE SIGNED:	01/26/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 18**

source=CIT SECURITY INTEREST#page1.tif source=CIT SECURITY INTEREST#page2.tif source=CIT SECURITY INTEREST#page3.tif source=CIT SECURITY INTEREST#page4.tif source=CIT SECURITY INTEREST#page5.tif source=CIT SECURITY INTEREST#page6.tif source=CIT SECURITY INTEREST#page7.tif source=CIT SECURITY INTEREST#page8.tif source=CIT SECURITY INTEREST#page9.tif source=CIT SECURITY INTEREST#page10.tif source=CIT SECURITY INTEREST#page11.tif source=CIT SECURITY INTEREST#page12.tif source=CIT SECURITY INTEREST#page13.tif source=CIT SECURITY INTEREST#page14.tif source=CIT SECURITY INTEREST#page15.tif source=CIT SECURITY INTEREST#page16.tif source=CIT SECURITY INTEREST#page17.tif source=CIT SECURITY INTEREST#page18.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005973 FRAME: 0388

### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, PATENTS, AND LICENSES

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, PATENTS, AND LICENSES (herein, this "Security Agreement") made as of this 26 day of January, 2017, by Easy Spirit LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal place of business at 777 West Putnam Avenue, Greenwich, Connecticut 06830 (herein the "Company"), and The CIT Group/Commercial Services, Inc., a New York corporation, with offices at 11 West 42<sup>nd</sup> Street, New York, New York 10036 (herein "CIT").

#### WITNESETH:

WHEREAS, the Company and CIT are parties to that certain Factoring Agreement dated as of January 26, 2017 (as amended and supplemented, the "Factoring Agreement"), pursuant to which CIT may make certain loans and advances to the Company, all as further set forth in the Factoring Agreement and/or in certain other loan and/or security documents executed from time to time by the Company with or in favor of CIT, as all of the same may be amended from time to time (herein together with the Factoring Agreement, individually and collectively, the "Agreement"), which Agreement, among other considerations, provides (i) for CIT to purchase the accounts receivable of the Company and/or in CIT's sole discretion, to make certain loans, advances and extensions of credit, all to or for the benefit and account of the Company, and (ii) for the grant by the Company to CIT, as collateral security for the Obligations (as defined below), a security interest in certain of the Company's assets, including, without limitation, Intellectual Property Collateral, as more fully set forth herein and in the Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Company agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and defined in the Agreement shall have the meanings set forth therein unless otherwise specifically defined herein.
- 2. Grant of Security Interest. To secure the payment of the "Obligations" (as defined in the Agreement), the Company hereby reaffirms its grant to CIT of a worldwide security interest in all of the Company's right, title and interest in and to all of the following described property listed in paragraphs 2(i) (vi) below, whether now existing or hereafter acquired or created (collectively herein the "Intellectual Property Collateral"):
- (i) Trademarks (whether registered or not), trademark registrations, recordings and/or applications, trade names, trade styles, service marks, domain names, Twitter handles and/or other digital user or identifying term, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have or may appear, designs, general intangibles pertaining to any of the foregoing throughout the world, including, without limitation, the trademarks, applications, and registrations, if any, listed on **Schedule A** attached hereto and made a part hereof, and any and all reissues and/or renewals thereof, including the right to receive all proceeds therefrom, including without limitation, license fees, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit, now or hereafter due and/or payable in connection therewith including, without limitation, the right to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present or future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, unfair competition, counterfeiting or other violation or impairment thereof (all of the foregoing are sometimes hereinafter individually

and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"):

- (ii) Patents and patent applications and/or registrations together with the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part, throughout the world, including without limitation the patents and applications listed on Schedule B, attached hereto and made a part hereof, including the right to receive all proceeds therefrom, including without limitation, license fees, royalties, income, payments. claims, damages and proceeds of suit, now or hereafter due and/or payable in connection therewith including, without limitation, the right to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, or other violation or impairment thereof (all of the foregoing are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Patent Collateral");
- (iii) All licenses or other rights in which the Company licenses, or becomes licensed, to use any patents, trademarks and/or other intellectual property rights owned by a third party including, without limitation, the licenses, if any, listed on Schedule C attached hereto and made a part hereof, and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights (all of the foregoing are sometimes referred to herein individually and/or collectively as the "License Collateral");
- The goodwill of the Company's business connected with and symbolized by the Intellectual (iv) Property Collateral;
- Any and all of the Company's rights and interests in any of the foregoing as they relate to the (v) Company's accounts, inventory, equipment and general intangibles, or any Collateral bearing any of the foregoing, including without limitation the right to sell inventory, goods and property bearing or covered by any of the foregoing Intellectual Property Collateral; and
- All cash and non-cash proceeds, royalties and income of the foregoing, including without (vi) limitation any amounts obtained pursuant to any infringement, misappropriation, violation, impairment, insurance, indemnity or warranty.
- CIT's Rights. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default hereunder, CIT shall have all 3. the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code and any other applicable state or federal laws. CIT will give the Company reasonable notice of the time and place of any public sale of the Intellectual Property Collateral or the time after which any private sale of the Intellectual Property Collateral or any other intended disposition thereof is to be made. Unless otherwise provided by law, the requirement of reasonable notice shall be met if such notice is mailed, postage prepaid to the address of the Company set forth above at least ten (10) days before the date of such sale or disposition. In addition to the foregoing and all other rights and remedies of CIT, upon the occurrence of any Event of Default hereunder, CIT shall thereupon have the immediate right to transfer to itself or to sell, assign and transfer to any other person all right, title and interest in and to all or any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral. A formal irrevocable power of attorney (in the form annexed hereto) is being executed and delivered by the Company to CIT concurrently with this Security Agreement to enable such rights to be carried out. The Company agrees that, in the event CIT exercises its rights hereunder and/or pursuant to said power of attorney in accordance with its terms, after written notification of such exercise from CIT to the Company, the Company shall never thereafter, without the prior written authorization of the owner or owners of such Intellectual Property Collateral, use any of such Intellectual

70167233/1

Property Collateral. The condition of the foregoing provision is such that unless and until there occurs an Event of Default under this Security Agreement, the Company shall continue to own and use the Intellectual Property Collateral in the normal course of its business and to enjoy the benefits, royalties and profits therefrom provided, however, that from and after the occurrence of an Event of Default such right will, upon the exercise by CIT of the rights provided by this Security Agreement, be revoked and the right of the Company to enjoy the uses, benefits, royalties and profits of said Intellectual Property Collateral will wholly cease. whereupon CIT or its transferee(s) shall be entitled to all of the Company's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral hereby so assigned. This Security Agreement will not operate to place upon CIT any duty or responsibility to maintain the Intellectual Property Collateral.

- 4. Fees. The Company will pay all fees, costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees, with respect to the security interest created hereby which CIT may deem necessary or advisable in order to perfect and/or maintain the perfection or priority of its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, all applicable fees, costs and expenses to record this Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 5. Representations and Warranties. The Company represents and warrants: that the Company lawfully possesses and owns the Intellectual Property Collateral and that except for the security interest granted hereby, the Intellectual Property Collateral will be kept free from all liens, security interests, claims and encumbrances whatsoever; that the Company has not made or given any prior assignment, transfer or security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral or any of the proceeds thereof other than to CIT; that the Intellectual Property Collateral is and will continue to be, in all respects, in full force and effect; and that there are no known infringements of the Intellectual Property Collateral. The Company agrees not to take any action inconsistent with the terms and intent hereof, provided that the Company may enter into licensing agreements in the ordinary course of its business on fair and reasonable terms, provided further that no Event of Default (as defined herein below) has occurred and that any such agreement does not adversely affect CIT' rights and interests hereunder. The Company hereby further agrees to provide notice to CIT of any hereafter acquired intellectual Property Collateral, and such Collateral shall be automatically subject to the terms hereof and Company shall take any such additional action as CIT shall reasonably request with respect thereto. Without the need for giving of any notice, obtaining any consent, or compliance with any other formalities, the Company hereby authorizes CIT to modify this Security Agreement by amending Schedules A, B and C to include any future Trademark Collateral, Patent Collateral and License Collateral covered hereby and to register any such modified documentation on any applicable public record.
- 6. Application of Proceeds. The proceeds of any sale, transfer or disposition of the Intellectual Property Collateral shall be applied first to all costs and expenses, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses and court costs, incurred by CIT in connection with such sale and the exercise of CIT' rights and remedies hereunder and under the Agreement; next, such proceeds shall be applied to the payment, in whole or in part, of the Obligations due CIT in such order as CIT may elect; and the balance, if any, shall be paid to the Company or as a court of competent jurisdiction may direct. The Company hereby agrees that it shall be liable to CIT for, and shall pay to CIT on demand, any deficiency which may remain after such application of proceeds.
- 7. Defense of Claims. The Company will defend at its own cost and expense any action,

claim or proceeding affecting the Intellectual Property Collateral or the interest of CIT therein. The Company agrees to reimburse CIT for all costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees) paid or incurred by CIT in defending any such action, claim or proceeding.

- 8. Rights Cumulative. This Security Agreement shall be in addition to the Agreement and shall not be deemed to affect, modify or limit the Agreement or any rights that CIT has under the Agreement and/or under applicable law. All CIT's rights and remedies with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether established herein or by the Agreement, or by any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. The Company agrees to execute and deliver to CIT (at the Company's expense) any further documentation or papers necessary to carry out the intent or purpose of this Security Agreement including, but not limited to, financing statements under the Uniform Commercial Code.
- 9. Construction and Invalidity. Any provisions hereof contrary to, prohibited by or invalid under any laws or regulations shall be inapplicable and deemed omitted here from, but shall not invalidate the remaining provisions hereof.
- JURY TRIAL WAIVER; CHOICE OF LAW. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY 10. APPLICABLE LAW, EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY OUT OF THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT, OR ANY OTHER AGREEMENT OR TRANSACTION BETWEEN THE PARTIES HERETO. NOTWITHSTANDING THE PLACE OF EXECUTION HEREOF, EACH PARTY HERETO AGREES THAT THE VALIDITY, INTERPRETATION AND ENFORCEMENT OF THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT AND ALL RIGHTS HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- Events of Default. Any of the following constitutes an "Event of Default" under this Security 11. Agreement:
  - The Company fails to perform or observe any agreement, covenant or condition (1) required under this Security Agreement:
  - Any warranty or representation made by Company, in this Security Agreement shall (ii) be or becomes false or misleading in any material respect; or
  - (iii) The occurrence of any Event of Default under the Agreement which is not waived in writing by CIT.
- 12. Notices. The Company covenants and agrees that, with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral, it will give CIT written notice at the address set forth above of:
  - (i) any claim by a third party that the Company has infringed on the rights of a third party;
  - (ii) any suspected infringement by a third party on the rights of the Company; or
  - any Intellectual Property Collateral created, arising or acquired by the Company after (iii) the date hereof.

- 13. Further Assurances. The Company will take any such action as CIT may reasonably require to further confirm or protect CIT' rights under this Security Agreement in the Intellectual Property Collateral. In furtherance thereof, the Company hereby grants to CIT a power of attorney coupled with an interest which shall be irrevocable during the term of this Security Agreement to execute any documentation or take any action in the Company's behalf required to effectuate the terms, provisions and conditions of this Security Agreement.
- 14. Termination. Termination. This Security Agreement shall terminate upon termination of the Agreement and full, final and indefeasible payment in cash of all Obligations of the Company thereunder, provided however, that this Agreement shall be terminable by the Company, subject to and in accordance with the Inventory Compliance Conditions (as defined below). For purposes hereof, the term "Inventory Compliance Conditions" shall mean full compliance with each and all of the following conditions precedent: (a) all of the Inventory (as defined in that certain Inventory Security Agreement between the Company and CIT dated on or about the date hereof; the "Inventory Security Agreement") of the Company is no longer located at any locations that are in the name, possession or control of Nine West Holdings, Inc., Nine West Development LLC and/or Nine West Canada LP (individually and collectively, "Nine West") and Nine West has no right, title, interest or claims in, to or with respect to any such Inventory; (b) all of the Inventory of the Company is located at locations that are solely in the name, possession or control of the Company (collectively, the "Company Inventory Locations"); (c) on or after July 1, 2017, the Company has; (i) confirmed in writing to CIT the details of the Company Inventory Locations, including without limitation the nature and ownership thereof; (ii) provided to CIT such third party releases and/or waivers, in form and substance that are acceptable to CIT in all respects, in order for such third parties to: (I) release any and all liens, claims and encumbrances of third parties in and to the Inventory located at the Company Inventory Locations, (II) waive all claims of every kind against said Inventory now or hereafter located at the Company Inventory Locations, and (III) agree that they will not hinder or delay CIT in enforcing its rights under the Inventory Security Agreement, that the Inventory may be repossessed or removed by CIT at any time and from time to time, that CIT may go on the Company Inventory Locations for such purposes at any time and from time to time and that the third parties will provide access accordingly; and (d) thereafter, the Company has requested in writing of CIT that CIT that release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral hereunder. Upon full compliance with the Inventory Compliance Conditions, CIT agrees to promptly terminate this Security Agreement. Upon the Company's request, CIT shall within a reasonable time after any such termination execute and deliver to the Company (at the Company's expense) such documents and instruments as are reasonably necessary to evidence such termination and release of the security interest granted herein on any applicable public record, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A which is incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof.
- 15. <u>Assignment</u>. This Security Agreement binds and benefits each of us and our respective successors and assigns; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the Company may not assign this Security Agreement or its rights hereunder without CIT's prior written consent. The Company agrees that CIT may, without notifying the Company, sell, assign or transfer CIT's rights and obligations under this Security Agreement, including, without limitation, CIT's rights and obligations with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- 16. Miscellaneous. This Security Agreement, together with the Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the Company and CIT with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes and prior agreements or understandings. This Security Agreement can be changed only by a writing signed by both the Company and CIT (except as stated in

paragraph 8 above) and CIT's failure or delay in exercising any of its rights hereunder will not constitute a waiver thereof, unless such waiver is in writing and signed by CIT, or bar CIT from exercising any of its rights at any time. No course of dealing between the Company and CIT shall change or modify this Security Agreement. A waiver on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to or waiver of any right or remedy on any future occasion.

17. COUNTERPARTS. This Security Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which counterparts taken together shall constitute but one and the same agreement. A facsimile or electronically transmitted signature shall constitute an original signature for the purposes of binding the parties hereunder. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this agreement by facsimile or electronically also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Security Agreement but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability and binding effect of this Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Security Agreement as of the 26 day of January 2017.

EAS	Y	SP	Rľ	ľ	LL	C
					e de	

Agreed and Accepted this 26 day of January, 2017.

THE CIT GROUP/COMMERCIAL SERVICES, INC.

By: AMNA MAHMOOD

Title:

#### SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, PATENTS, AND LICENSES

#### between EASY SPIRIT LLC and THE CIT GROUP/COMMERCIAL SERVICES, INC.

#### FEDERAL U.S. TRADEMARKS

Gountry	Trademark	Application Date	Application No	Registration Date	Registration No	Int. Classes	Trademari
Anguilla	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	NA	3488	Aug 19 2002	3488	18, 25, 35, 42	Registerec
Antigua & Barbuda	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Aug 2 2002	na	Nov 27 2005	155/02	18	Registered
Aruba	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Nov 29 2001	01112g,11	Mar 19 2003	22282	9, 14, 18, 25, 35, 42	Registered
Australia	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 1 1987	464462	May 1 1987	464462	25	Registered
Austria	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Oct 14 1988	4622/88	Feb 1 1989	123733	25	Registered
Azerbaijan	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Jan 16 2008	2008 0028	Feb 9 2009	N 2009 0108	18, 25	Registered
Bahamas	EASY SPIRIT (STYLIZED)	Aug 8 2002	25,226			18	Pending
Bahamas	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Jul 7 2005	27,915	Mar 30 2010	27,915	9	Registered
Bahamas	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Jul 7 2005	27,916	Mar 30 2010	27,916	14	Registered
Bahamas	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Jul 7 2005	27,918	Mar 30 2010	27,918	9	Registered
Bahamas	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Jul 7 2005	27,917	Mar 30 2010	27,917	14	Registered
Bahrain	EASY SPIRIT (Logo)	Aug 31 1994	1021/94	Aug 31 1994	17878	25	Registered
Barbados	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	NA	NA	Jul 9 2003	81/17385	18	Registered
Barbados	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	NA	NA	Jul 9 2003	81/17386	25	Registered
Barbados	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	NA	NA	Jul 9 2003	81/17387	35	Registered
Belize	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Sep 12 2002	N/A	Sep 12 2002	BZ997.02	18, 25, 35	Registered
Benelux	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Aug 30 1988	0718925	Aug 30 1988	0451084	25	Registered
Bermuda	EASÝ SPIRIT (STYLIZED)	Nov 24 1997	29328	Nov 24 1997	29328	25	Registered

70167233.1

**TRADEMARK REEL: 005973 FRAME: 0395** 

Country	Trademark	Application	Application No	Registration Date	Registration	lat	Trademari
		Date			No	Glasses	
Bermuda	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Jul 31 2002	34473	Jul 31 2002	34473	18	Registered
Bermuda	EASÝ SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Jul 31 2002	34474	Jul 31 2002	34474	25	Registerec
Bermuda	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Jul 31 2002	34475	Jul 31 2002	34475	35	Registered
Bolivia	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	100 to	36832002	Mar 1 2004	93335-C	35	Registered
Bolivia	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Nov 22 2002	368102	Jan 3 2004	93337-C	18	Registerec
Bolivia	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Nov 25 2002	368102	Mar 1 2004	93336-C	25	Registerec
Bosnia & Herzegovina	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Aug 10 2010	BAZ10115002 A	Sep 27 2012	BAZ1011500 2	18, 25, 35	Registered
Brazil	ANTI-GRAVITY	Mar 27 2000	822585863	Jun 5 2007	822585863	25	Pending
Brazil	EASY SPIRIT	Apr 3 2003	825421551	Feb 2 2016	825421551	35	Registered
British Virgin Islands	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Jan 23 2003	2699	Jan 24 2003	4006	18, 25	Registered
Brunei Darussalam	EASY SPIRIT (STYLIZED)	Sep 12 1994	24182	Sep 12 1994	20093	25	Registered
Bulgaria	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Aug 28 1990	018984	Aug 28 1990	18984	25	Registered
Canada	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 1 1987	583262	Feb 10 1989	351124	25, 35	Registered
Canada	EASV SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Aug 14 1998	887438	Nov 25 2005	653571	14	Registered
Canada	EASY SPIRIT ANTI- GRAVITY	Mar 5 1997	838514	Jan 5 1999	506,096	25	Registered
Canada	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Nov 12 1992	716680	Aug 23 1996	461382	25	Registered
Canada	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Dec 9 1992	718490	Aug 23 1996	461384	25	Registered
Canada	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Sep 14 1993	736869	Oct 28 1994	435014	25	Registere
Canada	EASY SPIRIT SLIPPERS	Nov 14 1997	861540	Nov 24 2000	537721	25	Registere
Caribbean Netherlands (BES- Bonaire, Eustatius, Saba)	EASY SPIRIT & DESIGN	Aug 2 2002	98755	Oct 6 2002	5054	18, 25, 35	Registered
Caribbean Netherlands (BES- Bonaire, Eustatius, Saba)	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Aug 2 2002	98755	Oct 6 2002	4755	18, 25, 35	Registere
Chile	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Oct 25 1995	323952	Jun 22 1998	829216	25	Registere
Chile	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Dec 14 2000	511423	Nov 7 2001	938287	3	Registere
Chile	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Apr 28 2004	645.321	Dec 16 2004	711772	18	Registere

W

Country	Trademark	Application Date	Application No	Registration Date	Registration No	Int. Glasses	Trademari
Chlus	ANTI-GRAVITY	N. 11 2000	2000029033	4== 3 2021	1549168	25	
China China	EASY SPIRIT (Logo)	Mar 14 2000 Jun 20 1991	598199	Apr 7 2001 Jun 10 1992	598199	25	Registered
China	EASY SPIRIT	Sep 27 2009	7729240	Dec 28 2010	7729240	25	Registered Registered
China	(STYLIZED) EASY SPIRIT (STYLIZED)	Sep 27 2009	7729239	Jan 14 2011	7729239	35	Registered
China	EASY SPIRIT (STYLIZED)	Sep 30 2009	7739048			18	Pending
China	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Aug 17 2005	4842775	Apr 28 2009	4842775	18	Registered
China	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Aug 17 2005	4842756	Feb 14 2009	4842756	35	Registerec
China	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Jun 7 2006	5402982	Jun 7 2009	5402982	9	Registered
China	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Jun 7 2006	5402910	Jul 28 2009	5402910	14	Registered
China	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Jun 7 2006	5402911	Dec 7 2009	5402911	25	Registered
China	EASY SPIRIT COMFORT 2 (stylized)	Oct 26 2004	4330537	Apr 7 2009	4330537	25	Registered
China	EASY SPIRIT IN CHINESE CHARACTERS	Aug 27 1992	92056023	Sep 28 1993	659718	25	Registered
China	EASY SPIRIT IN CHINESE CHARACTERS	Jun 7 2006	5402913	Jun 7 2009	5402913	9	Registered
China	EASY SPIRIT IN CHINESE CHARACTERS	Jun 7 2006	5402912	Jul 28 2009	5402912	14	Registered
Chins	EASY SPIRIT IN CHINESE CHARACTERS	Jun 7 2006	5402914	Aug 21 2009	5402914	18.	Registered
China	EASY SPIRIT LOGO AND CHINESE LETTERS	Apr 25 2006	5313807	Aug 7 2009	5313807	25	Registered
China	EASY SPIRIT LOGO AND CHINESE LETTERS	Apr 25 2006	5313808	Aug 7 2009	5313808	18	Registere
China	EASY SPIRIT LOGO AND CHINESE LETTERS	May 8 2006	5336036	Sep 7 2009	5336036	35	Registered
Costa Rica	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	NA	N/A	Nov 14 2003	142575	42	Registere
Costa Rica	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Oct 8 2002	2002-0007103	Nov 14 2003	142578	18	Registere
Costa Rica	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Oct 8 2002	2002-007105	Nov 14 2013	142576	35	Registere
Costa Rica	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 5 2003	200271-4	Nov 14 2003	142577	25	Registere
Costa Rica	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 17 2005	2005-0003631	Jan 30 2006	156032	9	Registere

Country	Trødemark	Application Date	Application No	Registration Date	Registration No	Int. Glasses	Trademarl
Costa Rica	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 17 2005	2005-0003630	Jan 30 2006	156031	14	Registerec
Costa Rica	EASY SPIRIT COMFORT 2 (stylized)	Oct 28 2004	2004-8096	Nov 28 2006	164072	25	Registerec
Croatia	EASY SPIRIT (Logo)	Oct 28 1994	Z9421834	Jan 4 1997	Z9421834	25	Registerec
Croatia	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Aug 10 2010	Z20101468A	Jul 4 2011	Z20101468	18, 25, 35	Registerec
Czech Republic	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Jul 27 1990	58165	Jan 29 1992	169,120	25	Registerec
Curacao	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Aug 2 2002	98755	Oct 6 2002	08755	25	Registerec
Denmark	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)			Dec 14 1990	219982	25	Registerec
Denmark	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Jun 19 1990	04802/1990	Jul 5 1991	04168/1991	25	Registerec
Dominican Republic	ANTI-GRAVITY	Mar 2 2000	2000013555	May 15 2000	113182	25	Registerec
Dominican Republic	COMFORT 2 (STYLIZED)	Oct 26 2004	2004-86282	Jan 15 2005	145738	25	Registered
Dominican Republic	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Jan 3 2003	2003354	Feb 28 2003	134060	25	Registerec
Dominican Republic	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Jan 7 2003	2003655	Feb 28 2003	134061	25	Registered
Ecuador	EASY SPIRIT (STYLIZED)	Jul 28 1997	80254	Oct 16 1998	6102-98	25	Registered
Ecuador	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Nov 19 2002	128245	Aug 29 2003	24964	18	Registered
Ecuador	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Nov 19 2002	128237	Aug 29 2003	24963	25	Registered
Ecuador	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Nov 19 2002	128238	Jun 3 2003	8117	35	Registered
Ecuador	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 5 2005	157653	Dec 23 2005	622-06	9	Registered
Ecuador	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 5 2005	157654	Dec 23 2005	623-06	14	Registered
El Salvador	EASY SPIRIT (Tradename)	Dec 6 2002	2002029455	Sep 27 2004	116 Bk2		Registered
El Salvador	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Oct 2 2002	2002028047	Jan 10 2005	147BK29	35	Registered
El Salvador	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Oct 2 2002	2002028049	Aug 13 2004	7BK18pp15-	25	Registere
El Salvador	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Oct 2 2002	2002028052	Mar 12 2004	78 bK. 11	18	Registered
El Salvador	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 25 2005	2005048883	Jan 10 2006	225BK54	9	Registere
El Salvador	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 25 2005	2005048884	Jan 10 2006	233 BK.54	14	Registere
El Salvador	EASY SPIRIT COMFORT 2 (stylized)	Nov 8 2004	2004-044487	Apr 19 2005	148bk37 PP 333	25	Registere
EUTM	ANTI-GRAVITY	Feb 3 2000	001493832	Jul 10 2001	001493832	18, 25	Registere

70167233.1 M

Gountry	Trademark	Application	Application No	Registration Date	Registration	Int.	Trademarl
		Date			No	Classes	
EUTM	COMFORT 2 (STYLIZED)	Oct 14 2004	004068301	Oct 17 2007	004068301	25	Registerec
EUTM	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Aug 13 1998	000906016	Oct 31 2005	000906016	3, 18, 25	Registerec
EUTM	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Oct 31 2003	003515351	Oct 31 2003	003515351	9, 14, 35	Registerec
EUTM	EASY SPIRIT ANTI- GRAVITY	Aug 13 1998	000906024	Dec 15 1999	000906024	3, 18, 25	Registerec
EUTM	EASY SPIRIT COMFORT 2	Oct 14 2004	004068193	Jan 17 2006	004068193	25	Registerec
Estonia	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Aug 2 1994	9401583	Feb 21 1997	22485	25	Registerec
Finland	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Dec 7 1992	5770/92	Dec 7 1993	129410	25	Registerec
France	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Sep 7 1988	952985	Sep 7 1988	1487196	25	Registerec
Georgia	EASY SPIRIT (Logo)	Aug 26 1994	007653/03	Jun 4 1998	9564	25	Registerec
Germany	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 27 1988	U7262/25 Wz	Mar 17 1993	1187230	25	Registerec
Greece	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Jul 27 1990	100094	May 17 1990	100094	25	Registerec
Guatemala	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Oct 2 2002	20026892	Aug 17 2003	125171	35	Registerec
Guatemala	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Oct 2 2002	20026893	Aug 18 2003	125196	25	Registered
Guatemala	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Oct 25 2002	133505	Jan 5 2005	133505	18	Registered
Guatemala	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 25 2005	m-3446-2005	Jan 30 2006	140190	9	Registered
Guatemala	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 25 2005	m-3447-2005	Jan 17 2006	139712	14	Registerec
Haití	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Oct 7 2002	NA	Aug 27 2003	47Reg188	18	Registered
Haiti	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Oct 7 2002	NA	Aug 27 2003	48Reg188	25	Registered
Haiti	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Oct 7 2002	NA	Aug 27 2003	49Reg188	42	Registered
Hong Kong	COMFORT2 (Stylized)	Nov 3 2004	300312272	Nov 3 2004	300312272	25	Registered
Honduras	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 13 2005	9899-05	Feb 21 2008	103.848	18	Registered
Honduras	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 13 2005	9901-05	Feb 17 2006	11188	35	Registered
Honduras	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Jun 6 2005	12227-05	Feb 28 2006	96.338	9	Registered
Honduras	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Apr 25 2006	96969	Apr 25 2006	96969	14	Registered
Honduras	EASY SPIRIT COMFORT 2 (stylized)	Jan I 2005	19044/2004	Aug 19 2009	109.868	25	Registered
Hong Kong	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Sep 7 1988	5525/1988	Sep 7 1988	2621/1992	25	Registered
Hong Kong	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 13 2005	300420416	May 13 2005	300420416	9, 14, 18, 35	Registere

Country	Trademark	Application Date	Application No	Registration Date	Registration No	Int. Glasses	Trademas
Hong Kong	EASY SPIRIT LOGO AND CHINESE LETTERS	May 8 2006	300634040	May 8 2006	300634040	18, 25, 35	Registered
Hungary	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Jul 24 1990	2895/1990	Jul 24 1990	130741	25	Registerec
Iceland	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Oct 8 1996	M9002895	Sep 15 1991	696/1997	18, 25	Registerec
India	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Apr 13 2004	1278363	Aug 19 2006 547848		18, 25	Registered
Indonesia	EASY SPIRIT (STYLIZED)	Oct 27 1997	D9723474	Oct 27 1997	424,673	18	Registered
Ireland	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Jun 19 1990	140179	Jun 19 1990	140179	25	Registered
Israel	E EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Nov 4 1997	115718	Nov 4 1998	115718	42	Registered
Israel	E EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Nov 4 1997	115716	Nov 4 1998	115716	18	Registered
Israel	E EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Nov 4 1997	115717	Dec 7 1998	115,717	25	Registered
Israel	E EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Nov 9 1997	115822	Nov 9 1997	115822	3	Registered
Israel	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 16 2005	180581	May 16 2005	180581	9	Registered
Israel	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 16 2005	180583	May 16 2005	180583	14	Registered
Israel	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 16 2005	180586	May 16 2005	180586		Registere
Israel	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 16 2005	180590	May 16 2005	180590	25	Registered
Israel	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 16 2005	180588	May 16 2005	180588	25	Registered
Israel	EASY SPIRIT COMFORT 2 (stylized)	Dec 8 2004	176775	Dec 8 2004	176775	25	Registere
Israel	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	May 21 1993	87469	May 21 1993	87469	25	Registere
Israel	EASYPRO	Apr 2 2009	219809	Apr 2 2009	219809	25	Registere
Italy	ANTI-GRAVITY	Mar 29 2000	3020009008339 50	Jun 20 2003	0000898255	25	Registere
Italy	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Oct 28 1988	RM98C005256	Apr 22 1991	847973	25	Registere
Jamaica	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Jul 30 2002	42750	Jan 20 2004	42750	18, 25, 35	Registere
Jamaica	COMFORT2 (Stylized)	Oct 22 2005	45,863	Jan 10 2006	45863	25	Registere
Japan	EASY SPIRIT (STYLIZED)	Jul 25 1997	141305/1997	May 28 1999	4276650	18	Registere
Japan	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Feb 3 1989	52677/2001	Nov 29 1991	Nov 29 1991 2351464		Registere
Japan	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 11 2005	41242/2005	Nov 11 2005	05 4907691 9		Registere
Japan	EASY SPIRIT COMFORT 2 (stylized)	Dec 20 2004	116213/2004	Dec 22 2005 4918206		25.	Registere
Jordan	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Nov 30 1994	36777	Nov 30 1995	Nov 30 1995 36777 25		Registere
Latvia	EASY SPIRIT (Logo)	Jul 18 1994	M-94-1513	Feb 20 1997	M 36068	25	Registere
Lebanon	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Oct 26 1996	70511	Oct 26 1996	70511	18, 25, 42	Registere
Lithuania	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Jul 27 1994	ZP16293	Nov 14 1997	25954	25	Registere

70167233.1

701672

Country	Trademark	Application	Application No	Registration Date	Registration	Int	Trademar
		Date			No	Glasses	
Macau	EASY SPIRIT (STYLIZED)	Sep 26 1997	n/2591	Nov 12 1999	N/2591	18	Registere
Macau	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Aug 22 1994	13809/DSE	Jul 10 1995	13983-M	25	Registere
Macedonia	EASY SPIRIT (Stylized)	May 30 2002	Z20020405	May 16 2006	11203	25	Registere
Macedonia	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Aug 10 2010	2010/930	Sep 15 2011 18576		18, 25, 35	Registered
Malaysia	COMFORT 2 (STYLIZED)	Nov 2 2004	04016942	Nov 2 2004	04016942	25	Registere
Malaysia	EASY SPIRIT (STYLIZED)	Oct 31 1997	MA/15626/97	Oct 31 2004	97015626	18	Registere
Malaysia	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Jan 26 1993	93000420	Jan25 1992	9300042 25		Registere
Mexico	EASY SPIRIT & Design	Apr 4 2013	1362255	Mar 19 2014	1440035	35	Registere
Mexico	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 16 2005	717639	Aug 18 2005	895185	14	Registered
Mexico	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 16 2005	717638	Feb 27 2006	921816	18	Registered
Mexico	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 16 2005	717637	May 16 2005	921815	35	Registere
Mexico	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Feb 23 2012	1251906	Feb 11 2013	1347686	25	Registere
Mexico	TRUE SPIRIT BY EASY SPIRIT	Aug 24 2009	1028763	Sep 25 2009	1122778	25	Registere
Montenegro	EASY SPIRIT & Design	Aug 2 1990	Z19901354	Apr 13 1992	10707	25	Registere
Montenegro	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Aug 10 2010	Z-2010/289	Jan 24 2013	07168	18, 25, 35	Registere
New Zealand	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Jun 30 1988	185198	Jun 30 1988	185198	25	Registere
Nicaragua	COMFORT 2 (STYLIZED)	Oct 27 2004	2004-03471	Jun 16 2005	82649	25	Registere
Nicaragua	EASY SPIRIT (STYLIZED)	Oct 30 1997	97-03728	Sep 24 1998	38,777 CC	25	Registere
Nicaragua	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Oct 25 2002	02795	Jun 17 2003	58092	18, 25, 35	Registere
Nicaragua	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 19 2005	2005-01496	Jan 24 2006	0600127	9, 14	Registere
Norway	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Jan 28 2004	200400589	Mar 7 2005	225888	25	Registere
Norway	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 19 2005	200504743	May 22 2006	232761	9, 14, 18, 35	Registere
Norway	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	May 11 1992	19922467	Jan 27 1994	161199	25	Registere
Oman	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Oct 22 2014	90843	Nov 18 2015 90843		25	Registere
Oman	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Oct 22 2014	90844	Oct 11 2015	90844	35	Registere
Oman	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Oct 22 2014	90842	Oct 11 2015	Oct 11 2015 90842		Registere
Oman	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Sep 10 1994	10444	May 18 2004	10444	25	Registere
Panama	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Feb 26 2003	125863	Feb 26 2003	125863	25	Registere

Country	Trademark	Application	Application No	Registration Date	Registration	Int.	Trademar
		Date			No	Glasses	
Panama	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Feb 26 2003	125864	Feb 26 2003	125864	35	Registerec
Panama	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Feb 26 2003	125862	Feb 26 2003	125862	18	Registered
Panama	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 18 2005	142502	May 18 2005	142502	9	Registered
Panama	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 18 2005	142503	May 18 2005 142503		14	Registerec
Panama	EASY SPIRIT COMFORT2 (STYLIZED)	Nov 18 2004	138959	Mar 29 2005 138959		25	Registered
Panama	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Nov 19 1990	5511601	May 18 1992	055116	25	Registered
Paraguay	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Apr 11 2013	15379/2013	DEC 27 2013	391621/2013 18		Registered
Paraguay	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Mar 15 2011	9732/2011	Dec 5 2011	356554/2011	25	Registerec
Peru	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Oct 27 1995	283265	Feb 7 1996	23260		Registerec
Peru	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Oct 27 1995	283267	Dec 6 1996	96 31486		Registered
Philippines	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 15 2008	4-2008-005670	Apr 13 2009	3 2009 4-2008- 005670		Registered
Philippines	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 8 2012	4-2012-005499	Aug 16 2012 4-2012- 005499		9, 14, 18, 25, 35	Registered
Philippines	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Nov 11 2015	013046			9, 14, 35	Pending
Portugal	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Jan 30 2003	369687	Oct 14 2003	369687	18, 25	Registered
Portugal	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Nov 13 1990	268912	Jan 14 1993	268912	25	Registered
Puerto Rico	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 14 2003	41170	May 14 2003	56846	25	Registered
Puerto Rico	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Sep 14 1989	17355	Sep 14 1989	29222	25	Registered
Qatar	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Jun 11 1994	11963	Feb 21 2001	11963	25	Registered
Republic of Korea (South)	E EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Mar 23 2011	40-2011-14800	Mar 23 2012	40-911966	25	Registered
Republic of Korea (South)	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Apr 7 2000	2000-16670	Jul 23 2001	498217 18		Registered
Republic of Korea (South)	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Apr 7 2000	2000-16671	Jun 25 2001	001 496256 25		Registered
Republic of Korea (South)	EASY SPIRIT COMFORT 2 (stylized)	Oct 21 2000	40-2004-47657	Dec 16 2005	ec 16 2005 643508 25		Registered
Republic of Korea (South)	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Mar 31 2011	40-2011-16719	Apr 3 2012 40-2011- 16719		25	Registered
Russian Federation	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Mar 18 2005	2005705900	Jun 1 2006	307808	18, 25, 35	Registered

70167233.1 (

Country	Trademark	Application	Application No	Registration Date	Registration	Int.	Tirademari
		Date	하는 사람들이 되다. 기타기를		No	Classes	
Para San	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Apr 4 1991	134075	Dec 6 1991	100632	25	Registerec
Russian Federation	EAST SPIRIT LOGO	Whi a 1321	134013	1000 0 1991	100032	تبده	140Pinimias
Saudi	EASY SPIRIT	Jul 28 1997	39988	Aug 2 1998	443/26	18	Registerec
Arabia	(STYLIZED)	38120 (227	<i>\$27,00</i>	7.05 3 17.35			
Saudi	EASY SPIRIT (Word	Oct 17 1998	46360	May 21 2000	528/70	25	Registerec
Arabia	Mark)						
Serbía	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Aug 10 2010	Z-1386/10	Feb 7 2011	eb 7 2011 62329		Registerec
Singapore	EASY SPIRIT (STYLIZED)	Oct 14 1997	S/12585/97	Oct 14 1997	T97/12585A	18	Registerec
Singapore	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Nov 22 1988	6539/88	Nov 22 1988	6539/88	25	Registerec
Slovakia	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Jul 27 1990	58165	Jan 29 1992	169,120	25	Registerec
South Africa	EASY SPIRIT (Word	May 25 1988	88/4151	Nov 14 1991	88/4151	25	Registerec
BORIN AIRE	Mark)	1,100 20 1200					
Spain	ANTI-GRAVITY	Feb 24 2000	M2294002	Jan 22 2001	M2294002	25	Registerec
St. Lucia	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Dec 12 2002	447/2002	Dec 12 2002	TM/2002/000 447	25	Registerec
St. Lucia	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Dec 12 2002	446/2002	Dec 12 2002	TM/2002/000 446	18	Registerec
St. Maarten	EASY SPIRIT & DESIGN	Aug 2 2002	98755	Oct 6 2002	2737	18, 25, 35	Registerec
St. Maarten	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Aug 2 2002	98755	Oct 6 2002	7387	18, 25, 35	Registerec
Sweden	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Sep 8 1988	2888/07575	Dec 14 1990	219982	25	Registerec
Switzerland	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Sep 1 1988	06236/1988	No 23 1988	365805	25	Registered
Taiwan	COMFORT 2 (STYLIZED)	Dec 21 2004	093059535	Sep 1 2005	01171353	25	Registered
Taiwan	EASY SPIRIT (Logo)	Jul 31 1997	86039487	Oct 16 1998	822,142	18	Registered
Taiwan	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Sep 19 1988	7743384	Mar 16 1989	434926	25	Registered
Taiwan	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	May 16 2005	094012089	Jan 16 2006	1193613	9, 14, 18, 35	Registered
Taiwan	EASY SPIRIT LOGO AND CHINESE LETTERS	May 2 2006	095022259	Jan 1 2007	1246076	18, 25, 35	Registered
Thailand	EASY SPIRIT (Logo)	Jun 2 1992	228686	Jun 2 1992	228686/KOR 8606	25	Registere
Trinidad & Tobago	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Aug 13 2002	33227	Jan 2 2004	33227		
Trinidad & Tobago	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Aug 22 2002	33244	Jul 20 2006	33244	18	Registere
Turkey	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Sep 9 2013	2013/75386	Aug 12 2014	210375286 25		Pending
Turkey	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	May 24 1993	93/004905	Dec 22 1993	146277	25	Registere
Ukraine	EASY SPIRIT (Logo)	Jul 26 1994	94072488/T	Jun 7 1999	12025	25	Registere
United Arab Emirates	EASY SPIRIT (Logo)	Jun 26 1995	11256	Jun 26 1995	11988	25	Registere

18

Country	Trademark	Application	Application No	Registration Date	Registration	Int	Trademari
		Date			No	Classes	
United Kingdom	E EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Oct 27 1997	2149093	Oct 27 1997	2149093	3, 18, 25	Registerec
United Kingdom	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Aug 11 2005	2399138	Aug 11 2005	2399138	9, 14, 18, 25, 35	Registerec
United Kingdom	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Apr 28 1987	1308501	Apr 28 1987	1308501 3, 18, 21, 26		Registerec
United Kingdom	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Jun 4 1990	1430070	Jun 4 1990	1430070 3, 18, 21, 26		Registerec
United Kingdom	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Sep 11 1991	1476283	Sep 11 1991	1476283 9		Registerec
United Kingdom	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Mar 14 1992	1494284	Mar 14 1992	1494284	42	Registerec
United States of America	360MEMORY	Jun 9 2014	86303877			25	Pending
United States of America	DREAMFLEX	Apr 5 2016	86964500			25	Pending
United States of America	E (Stylized)	Sep 25 1997	75979570	Nov 21 2000	2407374	25, 35	Registered
United States of America	E logo long tail	May 9 2008	77470315	Nov 18 2008	3534063	35	Registered
United States of America	E pattern	Nov 25 2013	86128260			25	Pending
United States of America	e+ (Stylized)	Aug 14 2014	86366873			25	Pending
United States of America	E360	Oct 5 2011	85439958	Sep 25 2012	4215363	25	Registered
United States of America	e360 (Stylized)	Sep 30 2013	86078419	May 6 2014	4525761	25	Registere
United States of America	EASY SPIRIT (Stylized3)	Jun 29 1998	75510108	May 30 2000	30 2000 2354092		Registere
United States of America	EASY SPIRIT (Stylized4)	Mar 2 1987	73647191	Dec 1 1987 1467448		25	Registere
United States of America	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Aug 28 1996	75157,085	May 13 1997	13 1997 2061593 18, 25, 42		Registere
United States of America	EASY SPIRIT ANTI- GRAVITY	Jan 16 1997	75226595	Sep 7 1999	Sep 7 1999 2276352 25		Registere
United States of America	EASY SPIRIT SLIPPERS	Nov 5 1997	75385095	Aug 10 1999	2269779	25	Registere



Country	Tredemark	Application	Application No	Registration Date	Registration	Int.	Trademar
		Date			No	Classes	
United States of America	EASY WEATHER	Jan 25 2005	78553302	Мву 9 2006	3,091,586	25	Registered
United States of America	EXPLORE 24 (Stylized)	Mar 20 2013	85881063	Apr 15 2014 4516144		25	Registered
United States of America	EXPLORE 24	Jan 2 2013	85813995	Apr 15 2014 4515822		25	Registered
United States of America	SPA EASY SPIRIT	Apr 5 2016	86/964,475			25	Pending
United States of America	SPA EASY SPIRIT (Stylized)	Aug 12 1996	75/148,678	May 13 1997 2,061,568		25	Registered
United States of America	EASY SPIRIT logo 2016	Sep 30 2016	87189423			25	Pending
United States of America	TRAVELTIME	Aug 20 2013	86042991	Apr 1 2014 4505161		25	Registered
United States of America	TRAVELTIME FAMILY	Aug 20 2013	86042970	Apr I 2014 4505160		25	Registered
United States of America	TRAVELTIME FAMILY	Aug 20 2013	86042953	Apr I 2014 4505157		35	Registered
United States of America	TRUE SPIRIT	Apr 12 2007	77155218	Feb I 2011	3914642	25	Registered
United States of America	TRUE SPIRIT	Apr 5 2016	86964523			25	Pending
United States of America	TRAVELTIME	Aug 20 2013	86043014	Apr I 2014	4505162	35	Registered
Venezuela	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Mar 28 1990	5135/90	Sep 26 2005	P264320	25	Registered
Venezuela	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Jun 30 2005	2005-014326	Apr 17 2006 N-047041		35	Registere
Venezuela	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Jun 30 2005	2005-014227	Apr 17 2006 P-269811		18	Registered
Venezuela	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Jun 30 2005	2005-014228	Apr 17 2006 P-269812		14	Registere
Venezuela	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Jun 30 2005	2005-014229	Apr 17 2006 P-269813		9	Registere
Vietnam	EASY SPIRIT (Word Mark)	Oct 4 2002	4-2002-06339	Nov 4 2003	50672	18, 25, 35	Registere
Vietnam	EASY SPIRIT LOGO	Mar 12 1993	11146	Mar 12 1993	9691	25	Registere



## SCHEDULE B TO AMENDED AND RESTATED GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, PATENTS, AND LICENSES

# between EASY SPIRIT LLC and THE CIT GROUP/COMMERCIAL SERVICES, INC.

#### FEDERAL U.S. PATENTS AND PUBLISHED APPLICATIONS

Application Title	Country	Application No.	Application Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status
EXERCISE SHOE HAVING FIT	COUNTRY	1765	***************************************	7.828.8318.1483	13356 5586	Status
ADAPTIVE UPPER (WALK RUN						
WALK -I)	Canada	2226707	1/13/1998	2226707	7/10/2001	Granted
SHOE	Canada	157960	7/30/2014	157,960	3/17/2016	Granted
SOLE	China	2.0143E+11	7/31/2014	ZL201430265219.5	1/21/2015	Granted
SOLE	Hong Kong	1401415.7M	7/31/2014	1401415.7M001	7/31/2014	Granted
SOLE	Hong Kong	1401451.7M	7/31/2014	1401415.7M002	7/31/2014	Granted
SOLE	Hong Kong	1401415.7M	7/31/2014	1401415.7M003	7/31/2014	Granted
SOLE	Hong Kong	1401415.7M	7/31/2014	1401415.7M004	7/31/2014	Granted
SOLE	Israel	55870	7/30/2014	D55870	8/8/2016	Granted
EXERCISE SHOE HAVING FIT						
ADAPTIVE UPPER (WALK RUN		1000 012010	t man it nan	3337811	amemani	Granted
WALK -1)	Japan	1998-016818	1/29/1998	3236811	9/28/2001	-
PORTION OF FOOTWEAR	<u>Taiwan</u>	103304513	7/31/2014	D172749	1/1/2016	Granted
EXERCISE SHOE HAVING FIT	United					
ADAPTIVE UPPER (WALK RUN WALK -I)	Kingdom	9800836	1/15/1998	2321584	5/2/2001	Granted
EXERCISE SHOE HAVING FIT		~~~~~~				
ADAPTIVE UPPER (WALK RUN	1					
WALK-I)	US	08/791,995	1/31/1997	5,765,296	6/16/1998	Granted
FOOTBED	US	29/248,010	7/25/2006	D543,680	6/5/2007	Granted
FOOTBED AND FOREPART						
THEREOF	<u>US</u>	29/198,893	2/6/2004	D530,896	10/31/2006	Granted
FOOTBED SYSTEM AND FOOTWEAR CONSTRUCTION	US	12/582,338	10/20/2009	8393092	3/12/2013	Granted
FOOTWEAR HAVING		12/302,330	70/20/2007	0373778	31.00.000.00	
WATERPROOF VAPOR-						
PERMEABLE SOLE AND						
SOCKLINER FOR SAME	US	13/004,002	1/10/2011	8793902	8/5/2014	Granted
FOOTWEAR SOLE	US	29/465,232	8/26/2013	D746559	1/5/2016	Granted
SOCKLINER	US	09/314,724	5/18/1999	6,199,304	3/13/2001	Granted
SOLE	US	29/481,071	1/31/2014	***		Pending
SOLE FOR FOOTWEAR	US	29/525,880	5/4/2015			Pending

70167233.1

.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005973 FRAME: 0406

**RECORDED: 01/26/2017**